

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

THE SHANE GROUP, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

vs.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  
MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-14360-DPH-  
MKM

Judge Denise Page Hood  
Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND  
RELATED RELIEF**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e), Plaintiffs Michigan Regional Council of Carpenters Employee Benefits Fund, The Shane Group, Inc., Bradley A. Veneberg, Abatement Workers National Health and Welfare Fund, Monroe Plumbers & Pipefitter Local 671 Welfare Fund, and Scott Steele and Proposed Plaintiffs Patrice Noah and Susan Baynard (“Named Plaintiffs”) respectfully move this Court to (i) grant preliminary approval of the proposed Amended Settlement Agreement (attached to Plaintiffs’ memorandum in support hereof as Exhibit 1); (ii) certify the proposed Settlement Class; (iii) appoint the eight Named Plaintiffs as class representatives; (iv) appoint Interim Class Counsel as Class Counsel; (v) approve the form and manner of giving notice of the proposed Settlement to the Class; (vi) set a hearing date for final approval thereof (the “Fairness Hearing”); and (vii) grant such other relief as is requested in the accompanying memorandum and Proposed Order (attached to the Amended Settlement Agreement as Exhibit H). In support of this motion, Plaintiffs rely upon the authorities and arguments set forth in the accompanying memorandum.

Dated: October 11, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Daniel A. Small

Daniel A. Small

Brent W. Johnson

**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS**

**& TOLL PLLC**

1100 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 408-4600

[dsmall@cohenmilstein.com](mailto:dsmall@cohenmilstein.com)

[bjohnson@cohenmilstein.com](mailto:bjohnson@cohenmilstein.com)

Daniel E. Gustafson

Daniel C. Hedlund

Daniel J. Nordin

**GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC**

Canadian Pacific Plaza

120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telephone: (612) 333-8844

[dgustafson@gustafsongluek.com](mailto:dgustafson@gustafsongluek.com)

[dhedlund@gustafsongluek.com](mailto:dhedlund@gustafsongluek.com)

[dnordin@gustafsongluek.com](mailto:dnordin@gustafsongluek.com)

E. Powell Miller

**THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C.**

950 West University Drive, Suite 300

Rochester, Michigan 48307

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
A. Proceedings Prior to Settlement.....	3
B. Settlement Negotiations .....	7
C. Settlement Agreement.....	8
D. First Settlement Approval Process.....	9
E. Appeal .....	10
F. Post-Remand Unsealing.....	11
G. Amended Settlement Agreement .....	12
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE .....	13
A. The Settlement Is Within the Range of Possible Approval .....	14
B. The Settlement Does Not Disclose Grounds to Doubt Its Fairness or Obvious Deficiencies .....	20
V. THE CLASS NOTICES AND THE NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	22
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND APPROVE THE CLAIM FORM.....	23
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Art Materials Antitrust Litig.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 367 (N.D. Ohio 1983) .....	15
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	15
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	18
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	18
<i>Cason-Merenda v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 06-cv-15601 .....	18
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>In re CRT Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-5944, 2016 WL 3648478 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2016), <i>appeal filed sub nom. Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-16427 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2016) .....	14
<i>Dallas v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-14596, 2013 WL 2197624 (E.D. Mich. May 20, 2013) .....	13
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n</i> , 3 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , No. 02-md-1475, 2005 WL 1594403 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) .....	23
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-2509, 2015 WL 5158730 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015).....	14

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 No. 07-cv-14845, 2009 WL 3757040 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 9, 2009).....22

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....12, 22

*In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.*,  
 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....13

*IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....17, 19

*Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t., LLC*,  
 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....17

*Kinder v. Meredith Corp.*,  
 No. 14-cr-11284, 2016 WL 454441 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2016) .....12

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. MDL 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....14

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....17

*Laguna v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.*  
 753 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2014), *vac’d as moot*, 772 F.3d 608.....21

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....17

*Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....14, 23

*Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem*,  
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....6

*Ohio Pub. Interest Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc.*,  
 546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio 1982).....15

*Olden v. Gardner*,  
 294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008) (unpub. op.).....18

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2nd Cir. 1997).....23

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d at 1009 .....23

*Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.*,  
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....15

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....23

*In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.*,  
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....5

*Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016) .....1

*Smith v. Ajax Magnethermic Corp.*,  
No. 02-cv-980, 2007 WL 3355080 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2007).....13

*Spine & Sports Chiropractic, Inc. v. ZirMed, Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-00489, 2015 WL 1976398 (W.D. Ky. May 4, 2015) .....2, 13

*Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
No. 03-cv-4578, 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....14

*Sullivan v. DB Inv., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....15

*Sullivan v. DB Inv., Inc.*,  
No. 04-cv-2819, 2008 WL 8717721 (D.N.J. May 22, 2008), *aff’d*, 667 F.3d  
273.....15

*Taft v. Ackermans*,  
No. 02-cv-7951, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) .....24

*United States v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
No. 10-cv-14155 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010), Dkt. No. 1 .....3,

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 04-md-1616, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016).....14, 20, 23

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 5017312 (2d Cir. Sept. 20, 2016).....17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

*In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-2431, 2011 WL 3563385 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2011), *appeal filed*, No.  
15-cv-3682 (3d Cir. Nov. 19, 2015) .....5

*Williams v. Vukovich*,  
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....19, 20

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) .....1, 2, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice  
and Procedure* § 1797.6 (3d ed.2005) .....22
